
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 

September 2023.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraphs 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Action Log Update  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the Audit and Governance Committee Action Log. 

 
6. External Auditors - Audit Progress Report  (Pages 13 - 36) 
 
 To receive and consider the Audit Progress report from the Council’s External 

Auditors. 
 

7. Internal Audit Update - Progress against Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  (Pages 37 - 
56) 

 
 To receive an update on work undertaken by Internal Audit in line with the Internal 

Audit Plan 2023-24. 
 

8. Proposed Terms of Reference - Audit and Governance Committee  (Pages 57 - 
74) 

 
 To receive and consider the proposed terms of reference for the Audit and 

Governance Committee.  
 

9. Audit and Governance Committee - Progress Against CIPFA Review Actions  
(Pages 75 - 90) 

 
 To receive an update on progress of the implementation of actions agreed after the 

CIPFA review of the Committee. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 91 - 92) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, M Beanland (Chair), K Edwards (Vice-Chair), 
A Heler, C Hilliard, M Houston, G Marshall, P Redstone and J Snowball, Mr R Jones and 
Ms J Clarke.  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Heler, M Houston, G Marshall, P Redstone, M Gorman 
(substitute for Councillor C Hilliard) and B Drake (substitute for Councillor J 
Snowball) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services and S151 Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager  
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  

 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Adams, Councillor 
C Hilliard and Councillor J Snowball.  
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record subject to item 21, paragraph one to read 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023.  
 

36 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - INDICATIVE AUDIT STRATEGY 
MEMORANDUM  
 
The committee received a report from External Auditors, Mazars that 
provided details of the Indicative Audit Strategy Memorandum which set 
out the processes and timelines for the audit of the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The committee noted that the External Auditors are responsible for giving 
an opinion on whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council and the Group’s expenditure and income 
for each financial year ending 31st March and whether the accounts have 
been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 
 
The committee also received a verbal update regarding the following 
matters;  
 

1. In light of the Council's financial outturn forecast, Mazars will be 
including a Value For Money risk of significant weakness in the 
22/23 audit plan and further discussions with the S151 Officer will 
be taking place  

2. Mazars have no issues with the Internal Audit Section 106 Key 
Findings Report, as the potential repayment values do not reach 
audit materiality levels   

3. It was reported that Muhammad Khan is leaving Mazars soon and 
Tom Greensill will be the new audit manager for Cheshire East 
Council 

4. Although Cheshire East had published the draft statement of 
accounts for 2022/23 by the end of May 2023, Mazars were not in a 
position to complete their audit until December 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee;  

(1) Considered and noted the Indicative Strategy Memorandum that set 
out the audit approach an
[...]
to 
setting of next year’s Internal Audit 
Plan 

29 
September 
2022 

11 Work Programme The Committee requested a briefing on 
the Customer Services Review be added 
to the Committee Work Programme. 

UPDATE 
The Customer Experience Strategy 
papers, considered by the Corporate 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



     

 

  OFFICIAL 

Policy Committee in October 2023, 
have been shared with the Committee 
(27/11/23) 
 

 

P
age 12



Audit Progress Report

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



01

02

03

04

05

06

Contents

Executive summary

Status of the audit

Audit approach

Significant findings

Internal control recommendations

Value for Money

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

2

Dear Committee Members

Audit Progress Report – Year ended 31 March 2023

We are pleased to present our Audit Progress Report for the Council’s statement of accounts year ended 31 

March 2023. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit progress and conclusions so far and 

forms part of our communication to the Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance of 

the Council.

The scope of our work, including identified significant audit risks and other areas of management judgement, 

was outlined in our Audit Strategy Memorandum which we presented on 28 September 2023. We have

reviewed our Audit Strategy Memorandum and concluded that the original significant audit risks and other 
[...]
e to ensure data provided to the Actuary by the Pension Fund for the purposes of the IAS19 valuation is complete and accurate.

• Reviewing the appropriateness of the Pension Asset and Liability valuation methodologies applied by the Pension Fund Actuary, and the key assumptions 

included within the valuation. This includes comparing them to expected ranges, utilising information provided by PWC, consulting actuary engaged by the 

National Audit Office.

• Agreeing the data in the IAS19 valuation report provided by the Fund Actuary for accounting purposes to the pension accounting entries and disclosures in the 

Council’s financial statements.

Audit conclusion

Our work on this risk is ongoing. We are awaiting the revised IAS 19 report from the actuary which will appropriately recalculate the asset ceiling which places a cap 

on the extent to which a net defined benefit asset may be recognised. This has been requested as the Council’s actuary previously calculated the asset ceiling using 

a finite period for future service contributions, where an infinite future service period should have been assumed.

From our review of the Pension Fund auditor letter upon which we rely for assurance over the completeness and accuracy of data, we have identified that the 

Pension Fund have a control weakness we wish to bring to the attention of members. Grant Thornton, the pension fund auditor were unable to agree the total 

number of active, deferred, pensioner, dependant and undecided members submitted to the actuary to the underlying information system maintained by the pension 

fund, due to disparities noted between the database used by the Pension Fund and the underlying records. Sufficient appropriate assurance was obtained over the 

completeness and accuracy of the data used by the actuary to conclude there was is no material misstatement by testing the underlying data to the submission.

4. Significant findings
P

age 24



13

4. Significant findings

Valuation of property, plant and 

equipment (Land and Buildings) 

and Investment Properties

Description of the risk

The CIPFA Code requires that where assets are subject to revaluation, their year-end carrying value should reflect the current value at that date. The Council has 

adopted a rolling revaluation model which sees all land and buildings revalued in a five-year cycle.

The valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment involves the use of a management expert (the valuer), and incorporates assumptions and estimates which impact 

materially on the reported value. There are risks relating to the valuation process which reflect the significant impact of the valuation judgements and assumptions 

and the degree of estimation uncertainty.

As a result of the rolling programme of revaluations, there is a risk that the value of individual assets which have not been valued for up to four years are not 

materially fairly stated at their current value as at the end of the reporting period. In addition, as the valuations are undertaken through the year there is a risk that the 

value of the assets is materially different at the year end.

How we addressed this risk

Our audit procedures included:

•Obtaining an understanding of the Council’s valuer’s qualifications, objectivity and independence to carry out such valuations.

•Reviewing the valuation methodology used in the year including testing the underlying data and assumptions.

•Considering whether the overall revaluation methodologies used by the Council’s valuers are in line with industry practice, the CIPFA code of practice and the 

Council’s accounting policies.

•Reviewing the approach that the Council has adopted to address the risk that assets not subject to valuation in 2021/22 are materially misstated and consider the 

robustness of that approach in light of the valuation information reported by the Council’s valuers.

•Considering the movement in market indices between revaluation dates and the year end in or
[...]
into 

consideration by management immediately.

0

2 (medium) In our view, there is a need to strengthen internal 

control or enhance business efficiency. The 

recommendations should be actioned in the near 

future. 

0

3 (low) In our view, internal control should be strengthened in 

these additional areas when practicable.

2

16

P
age 28



5. Internal control recommendations

Other recommendations in internal control – Level 3

Description of deficiency 

The expected credit loss provision for housing benefits and adult social care debt is calculated based on 

percentages calculated in 2019 which have not been updated to reflect the current profile of debt. 

Potential effects

The amount provided for may not be accurate and may fail to take into account prevailing economic 

conditions.

Recommendation

The Council should review the percentages used for the calculation of the expected credit loss provision in 

respect of housing benefits and adult social care annually.

Management response

17

Description of deficiency 

Year-end accounts payable and receivable reconciliations were not signed as reviewed, and the payroll 

bank reconciliation was not signed as prepared. One school bank reconciliation was not prepared.

Potential effects

Amounts included in the financial statements may be misstated.

Recommendation

Reconciliations should be signed as prepared and reviewed on a timely basis.

Management response

P
age 29



18

5. Internal control recommendations

Description of deficiency 

Our testing of Unit 4 privileged access users identified 46 users that retained systems access to the in-

scope application post their leave date. 

Potential effects

Inappropriate access that is not commensurate with job role may lead to unauthorised activity and 

transactions.

Recommendation

The leavers process should be adhered to in full in order to ensure that colleagues and third parties no 

longer requiring access to systems and data are removed on a 
[...]
f 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

30 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AU

Suresh Patel Follow us:

LinkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Audit and Governance Committee 

7 December 2023 

Internal Audit Update - Progress against 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Report Reference No: AG/22/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to receive an update on 
work undertaken by Internal Audit between April and September 2023 
and how this, along with planned work for the remainder of the financial 
year will contribute to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2023/24. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report details work undertaken by Internal Audit during quarters 1 
and 2 of 2023/24 along with details of performance against the audit 
plan and other indicators. It also sets out work underway at the end of 
the period along with planned work for the remainder of the financial 
year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note and consider the contents of the Internal Audit Update Report Q1/Q2 

2023/24 (Appendix 1). 
 

 

 

OPEN 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

Background 

3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) Local Government 
Application Note states that, “in addition to the annual report, the Chief 
Audit Executive should make arrangements for interim reporting to the 
organisation in the course of the year. Such interim reports 
[...]
nd will take place before the end of the current financial year. 

Page 56



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Audit and Governance Committee 

Thursday, 7 December 2023 

Proposed Terms of Reference - Audit 

and Governance Committee 

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Report Reference No: AG/24/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards)  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee, as considered and prepared by the working 
group established.  

Executive Summary 

2 At the July 2023 meeting, this committee received a report 
recommending the establishment of a working group to review it’s 
Terms of Reference, making recommendations for any revisions 
required following the recommendations of the CIPFA review of the 
committee. 

3 The working group has met regularly since the July report and 
presented in Appendix 1 is a “tracked changes” version of the Terms of 
Reference, identifying amendments and revisions. Appendix 2 sets out 
the proposed Terms of Reference with the changes accepted. 

4 Following consideration and agreement to the proposed Terms of 
Reference, these will be recommended to full Council for adoption at 
the 27 February 2024 meeting. 

 

OPEN 

Page 57 Agenda Item 8



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

a) Recommend to full council the adoption of the Committee terms of 
reference at Appendix 2  

 

Background 

5 The current terms of reference for the Audit and Governance 
Committee are available to view in the Council’s Constitution – Chapter 
2, Part 4, starting on page 31.  

6 The findings of the CIPFA review of the Audit and Governance 
Committee were presented to the June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
11 recommendations were made in CIPFA’s report, including a review 
of the Terms of Reference for the committee. This is to ensure the
[...]
7 December 2023 

Audit and Governance Committee - 

Progress Against CIPFA Review Actions 

 

Report of: Director of Governance and Compliance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

Report Reference No: AG/21/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with 
progress on the implementation of actions agreed after the CIPFA 
review of the Audit and Governance Committee. An effective Audit and 
Governance Committee supports the Council’s aim in the Corporate 
Plan 2021-2025 of ensuring transparency in all aspects of council 
decision making. 

2 In both commissioning CIPFA to undertake the review, and in agreeing 
and implementing the actions arising from it, the organisation 
recognises the value of the Audit and Governance Committee, and the 
need for it to strive for continuous improvement to remain effective and 
actively add value to the organisations overall governance 
arrangements.  

Executive Summary 

3 Details of the progress made in implementing the actions arising from 
the CIPFA review, as endorsed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in June 2023, are set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  

4 Positive progress is being made against the 11 recommendations and 
23 actions. This includes an appointment to the second co-opted 
independent Committee member role at full Council in October 2023, 

OPEN 

Page 75 Agenda Item 9



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

the introduction of all-Committee member briefings, and pre/post 
meetings between the Chair and Vice Chair and lead officers for the 
Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the progress made on the implementation of actions following the CIPFA 
review of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

2. Identify any further actions required to ensure that the Audit and Governance 
Committee operates as effectively as possible.  
 

 

Background 

5 In July 2022, following the publication of an updated position statement 
for Audit Committees from CIPFA (Appendix 3), the Audit and 
Governance Committee endorsed a review of the Committee to be 
undertaken by CIPFA, against their updated guidance “Audit 
committees: practical guidance for local authorities and police.” 

6 As agreed by the Committee in March 2023, the CIPFA report was 
shared at a workshop in April 2023, held with the Members of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, and the officers who advise and support 
the Committee. In that workshop, a series of actions were developed in 
response to the report’s action plan.  

7 The recommendations and actions were shared with the Committee in 
June 2023, and following endorsement of these at that meeting, Officers 
and Members have been working on implementing these. A detailed 
update on these is provided in Appendix 1. 

8 In addition to the appointment of the second co-opted independent 
Committee member role at full Council in October 2023, the introduction 
of all-Committee member briefings, and pre/post meetings between the 
Chair and Vice Chair and lead officers for the Committee, briefings and 
training sessions have been held for Members. 

9 One of the larger pieces of work arising from the CIPFA review, and 
intrinsic to a number of the agreed actions, is the review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. The working group has met several 
times and progressed the review of the existing Terms of Reference 

Page 76



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

against the CIPFA model code and the outcome of CIPFA’s review. The 
outcome of the working group’s review; a revised set of Terms of 
Reference is proposed to the Committee elsewhere on the agenda. 

10 Of the 23 actions set out in detail in Appendix 1, work has either 
completed, or is in hand on all, apart from those which will be picked up 
in the preparation of the 23/24 Annual Report of the Committee.  

11 The changes in approach engendered by the CIPFA Review, training 
and follow up work is demonstrated by the comm

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Heler, C Hilliard, M Houston, M Gorman, P Redstone 
and J Snowball and Mr R Jones and Mrs J Clark.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance (Monitoring Officer) 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager 
Jane Gowing, Interim Director – Planning  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Greensill, Mazars (External Auditors) (virtual) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Marshall. 
Councillor M Gorman was present as substitute.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Houston, in the interests of openness and transparency, 
declared that in relation to agenda item 8 (Proposed Terms of Reference – 
Audit and Governance Committee) she was the current Cheshire East 
Deputy Mayor and that prior to this she had held a senior position within 
the Labour Group as Deputy Group Leader (until April 2023). The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that Cllr Houston would be able to contribute 
to the debate and vote on the relevant agenda item as the role of the 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor was apolitical and as Cllr Houston no longer 
held a senior political position within the Labour Group.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was requested that the minutes of the previous meeting be amended to 
reflect Mr Ron Jones’ attendance at the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 



 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the above amendment.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 ACTION LOG UPDATE  
 
The Committee reviewed the action log. The following updates were 
provided: 
 
S106 Internal Audit  
The Committee received an update on the progress of actions arising from 

the S106 Internal Audit. The Committee welcomed the update and 

thanked officers for their work in ensuring positive progress was made in 

developing new processes and governance arrangements for S106 going 

forward. The Committee were pleased to learn that Councillor Snowball, a 

member of both the Audit and Governance Committee and Environment 

and Communities Committee would provide a key link between the two 

Committees as work continued to progress. 

It was noted that the successful recruitment to a vacant S106 Officer post 

would add both capacity and resilience to the resource in the team and 

that this would ultimately assist in the successful monitoring of the Exacom 

system, ensuring records were kept up to date.  

The Committee were keen to ensure that Member involvement was taken 

into consideration, with Members being involved in the early stages of 

developing new processes and governance arrangements. It was noted 

that the Terms of Reference for the S106 Member Working Group had 

been agreed and the group would meet on 11 December 2023, the 

outcome of the Working Group would help inform future discussions with 

wider Members, including how data from Exacom could be shared with 

local ward Members. Members requested that the presentation shared be 

circulated to all Committee Members.  

Land Transactions – Internal Audit Investigation  

The Committee noted that the internal audit work had been completed and 

that a written response would be sent to Ms D Jamieson who had 

previously requested updates on the investigation outcomes.  

Customer Services Strategy 

It was noted that the report considered by the Corporate Policy Committee 

in October 2023 had been circulated to the Committee and that this item 

would be removed from the action log. 

 



Costs of Member Enquiries and Complaints  

The Monitoring Officer committed to providing a written response which 

would be circulated to all Committee Members.  

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee note the updates 

provided on the Action Log. 

 
6 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report from Mazars, which set out the audit 
progress and conclusions of the appointed External Auditor for the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts (year ending 31 March 2023). The 
Committee noted that the External Auditors anticipated that the final audit 
completion report and audit opinion would be completed in January 2024.  
It was noted that the External Auditors had reviewed the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum and had not identified any new significant risks or areas of 
management judgement.   
 
The Committee received an update on control weakness identified and 
noted that, following the external audit review of the Cheshire Pension 
Fund auditor letter, Grant Thornton had identified a control weakness as a 
result of the Cheshire Pension Fund not being able to agree the total 
number of active, deferred pensioners, dependents and undecided 
Members which had been submitted to the actuary back to the underlying 
information system which the Pension Fund maintained. It was noted that 
appropriate assurance had been obtained over the completeness and 
accuracy of the data used in the actuary in relation to the pension figures 
and this was not a material misstatement. It was confirmed that the issue 
would be raised in a control recommendation in the final audit conclusion 
report. Cllr Gorman confirmed that both he and Cllr Snowball were 
members of the Cheshire Pension Fund and would take back the concerns 
raised to their next meeting. 
  
The Committee queried the Council’s position on valuations of property 
and assets (rolling revaluation model) which sees all land and buildings 
revalued in a five-year cycle. The Committee requested a written response 
from the S151 to seek reassurance on the Council’s position and 
confirmation that valuations of assets were relative to the assets current 
condition.  
  
The Committee noted the internal control recommendations outlined within 
the report particularly in relation to expected credit loss provision in 
respect of housing benefits and adult social care debt which had been 
calculated based on percentages from 2019. Mazars recommended that 
this percentage be updated annually to reflect the current profile of debt 
and the potential effect this had, taking into account economic conditions. 
The Committee requested that a written response be provided and shared 
with the Committee from the S151 Officer.  



    
The Committee noted that two internal control recommendations related to 
the end of year accounts which had not been signed as reviewed, and the 
payroll bank reconciliation hadn’t been signed as prepared. The 
Committee agreed that this was an important recommendation that 
needed to be addressed, with reconciliations being signed as prepared 
and reviewed on a timely basis. The Committee requested that the S151 
Officer provide the Committee with a written response on this matter.  
  
It was reported that, following the verbal update provided to the Committee 
in September 2023 where a perceived risk of significant weakness relating 
to the arrangements in financial sustainability was highlighted, Mazars 
confirmed that having obtained a detailed understanding of how the 
Council was planning to reduce its forecast, the management 
arrangements in place and challenging the delivery of the mitigations 
identified, they considered that there was no actual significant weakness in 
the Council’s financial sustainability arrangements however the Council’s 
financial position for 2023-24 was acknowledged as challenging. It was 
confirmed that the role of the External Auditor was not to make comment 
on, or to determine what the future financial position of the Council would 
be, but to determine whether or not the Council was addressing risks and 
that there was value for money in the actions being taken. It was agreed 
that officers would arrange training for the Committee on the role of 
external audit.  
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN 2023-24  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on work 
undertaken by Internal Audit between April 2023 – September 2023 and 
how this work, along with planned work for the remainder of the financial 
year, would contribute to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2023-2024. 
 
The Committee queried Care at Home and the measures in place to 

measure and assess the delivery of services provided by non-

commissioned providers, including the financial impact of approving the 

use of non-commissioned providers. Officers confirmed that the 

appropriate monitoring arrangements were in place, and that a written 

response would be sent to the Committee in relation to the financial 

impact. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note the contents of the Internal Audit Update Report Q1-Q2 2023-
24.  

  
 



8 PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the report and revised Terms of Reference for 
the Audit and Governance Committee, as considered and prepared by the 
Audit and Governance Terms of Reference Working Group.  
 
The Committee reflected on the proposals arising from the recent 
Corporate Policy Committee to Full Council on 13 December 2023, 
relating to the merging of the Scrutiny Committee functions into the 
functions of the Audit and Governance Committee. The Committee agreed 
that further assessment and consideration of the proposals was needed. It 
was therefore proposed, seconded and subsequently carried that the 
Committee formally recommended that Council defers the decision on this 
matter.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Audit and 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 2).  
 

2. Request that Full Council note the Committee’s concerns and 
defers the decision relating to the proposals recommended by the 
Corporate Policy Committee to merge the functions of the Audit and 
Governance and Scrutiny Committees, which is contrary to advice 
from CIPFA and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. The Audit 
and Governance Committee request that the decision of Full 
Council relating to the merger of the functions of the Scrutiny 
Committee into the Audit and Governance Committee be deferred 
to allow further consideration to be given as to the impact, risks, 
efficacy and value for money of merging the functions of the 
Committees, with a report back to the Audit and Governance 
Committee to consider the proposal further.  

  
 

9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - PROGRESS AGAINST 
CIPFA REVIEW ACTIONS  
 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on progress 
made on the implementation of actions agreed after the CIPFA Review of 
the Audit and Governance Committee. The Committee noted that good 
progress had been made against the 11 recommendations and 23 actions, 
including the appointment of the second Co-Opted Independent 
Committee Member, the introduction of All Committee Member Briefings 
and pre/post meetings between the Chair, Vice Chair and lead officers for 
the Committee. The Committee agreed that a further update should be 
presented back to a future Committee meeting, once all actions had been 
completed.    



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note the progress made on the implementation of actions following 
the CIPFA review of the Audit and Governance Committee.  

  
10 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme, and noted the following:  
 

- It was agreed that Informal Briefing Sessions would be included in 
both the Annual Report and Committee Work Programme going 
forward.  
 

- Consideration to be given as to how Members of the Committee 
could raise areas of concern/interest at future meetings, such as a 
standing item on each formal Committee agenda.  
 

- Officers to review and progress the proposals for the following items 
to be added to the Committee Work Programme:  
 

o Committee Self-Assessment  
o Skills Audit  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 13.15pm 
 

Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


